

Oral argument scheduled for February 16, 2012

NO. 11-5205

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Kimberly Craven,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:96-cv-01285 TFH

Reply Brief
of Appellant Kimberly Craven

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC
Theodore H. Frank
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
Attorney for Appellant Kimberly Craven

**AMENDMENT TO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

GLOSSARY xi

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 1

I. The Government’s Plenary Power Over Indian Affairs Was Not Exercised on Issues Relevant to This Appeal. 1

II. The Settlement’s Distribution Scheme Is Unfair. 3

 A. Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Precludes Finding the Settlement Fair. 4

 B. The Arbitrary Distribution Scheme Creates Impermissible Intraclass Conflicts..... 7

 C. Opt-Outs Do Not Resolve the Unfairness. 12

III. The Mandatory 23(b)(2) Class Settlement Is Impermissible. 13

 A. The Monetary Claims Are Not “Incidental” to the (b)(2) Class. 13

 B. The (b)(1)(A) Certification Does Not Resolve the Infirmary..... 15

 C. 23(b)(3) Recertification Allows 23(b)(2) Classes to Settle for Monetary Relief. 17

IV. The Sprawling Trust Administration Class Cannot Be Constitutionally Certified..... 19

 A. Commonality and Cohesion Merges with the Admitted Constitutional Requirement of Adequacy of Representation. 19

B.	As the Government Correctly Argues Elsewhere, the Trust Administration Class Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(a)(2).....	21
V.	The Millions of Dollars in Proposed and Actual Class Representative Payments Requires Decertification.	22
VI.	Silence Is Not Consent.....	24
VII.	The District Court Impermissibly Prejudiced Objectors.	24
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	PROOF OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
* <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3-4, 10, 12, 16, 20, 22
<i>Attorney Griev. Comm’n v. Stein</i> , 819 A.2d 372 (Md. 2003)	23
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dept.</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	23
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	3
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	6
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	10
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) (<i>Cobell XX</i>).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (<i>Cobell XVII</i>)	16
* <i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F. 3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (<i>Cobell XXII</i>)	4-7, 14-17
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	19

Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
430 U.S. 73 (1977)2

Devlin v. Scardeletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) 13, 25

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010),
rev'd Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 U.S. 2541 (2011)..... 14, 22

Elder v. Holloway,
510 U.S. 510 (1994)6

Epstein v. MCA, Inc.,
50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995),
rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... 12-13

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

Farmer v. Haas,
990 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1993)7

General Tel. Co. of SW v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 20

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)3

In re Aqua Dots Lit.,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)6

In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) 13

In re Dennis Greenman Sec. Litig.,
829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 16-17

In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 13

* *In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9, 13, 24

In re Hager,
 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002)..... 23

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) 11-12

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,
 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 17

In re Veneman,
 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15, 20

Koch v. Cox,
 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....6

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*)..... 5-6

Littlewolf v. Lujan,
 877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989)2

* *London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,
 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) 23-24

Lukenas v. Bryce’s Mountain Resort, Inc.,
 66 F.R.D. 69 (W.D. Va. 1975),
aff’d 538 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1976) 13

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F. 3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 9-10

Moore v. National Assoc. of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
762 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1985)3

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 23

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 10, 12, 19

Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)2, 19-20

PNC Fin. Svcs. v. CIR,
503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5, 6

Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) 18

* *Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank*,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 9, 12

Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
252 A.D.2d 1 (1998)..... 13

Southeastern Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren,
514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Sullivan v. DB Investments, No. 08-2785,
2011 U.S.App. LEXIS 25185 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2011) (*en banc*) 8-9

Thomas v. Albright,
139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown,
511 U.S. 117 (1994) (*per curiam*) 13, 20

Two Shields v. United States,
 No. 11-531L (Court of Federal Claims)ii, 7-9, 21

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech.,
 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)7

United States v. Klein,
 80 U.S. 128 (1871)2

* *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,
 131 S.Ct. 2341 (2011) 13-16, 19, 20-21, 26

Yee v. Escondido,
 503 U.S. 519 (1992)6

Rules and Statutes

Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. Law No. 111-291,
 124 Stat. 3064 (2010) (“CRA”) 1-3, 5

CRA §101(a)(4) i

CRA §101(e) i

CRA §101(k)2

D.D.C. L.Cv.R. 7 24

Fed. R. App. Proc. 43(a)(1)i

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 2, 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a) 13

* Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(2) 19, 21

* Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(1) 16

* Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(1)(A)13, 15-17

* Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) 10, 13-19, 25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....10, 17-19
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2) 13
 * Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 3, 5, 13
 U.S. Const., Art. III.....2

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05(a)(3) (2010)..... 12

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05(b) (2010) 12

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05(c) (2010)3

Cobell, Elouise C., Testimony to Senate Committee on Indian Affairs
 Oversight Hearing on Trust Fund Litigation (Mar. 29, 2007) 22

Dasteel, Jeffrey H. & Ronda McKaig, *What’s Money Got to Do with It?*,
 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1881 (2006)..... 18

Epstein, Richard, *Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion*, 2003 U.
 Chi. L. Forum 475 (2003)..... 21

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §21.613

Marcus, David, *Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its Implications for the
 Modern Class Action*, 63 Fla. L. Rev. 657 (2011)..... 18

* United States Brief for Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
Cobell v. Salazar,
 No. 08-5500 & 08-5506 (“US XXII Brief”)4

United States’ Opposition to Motion for Class Certification,
Two Shields v. United States,
 No. 11-531L (Court of Federal Claims) Dkt. No. 11 21
